ANNUAL REPORT 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

26.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cONT’D)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 The Group’s unhedged financial assets and liabilities that are not denominated in its functional
currencies are as follows:

		  Group
					   2025	 2024
					   RM	 RM

Financial assets and liabilities not held in functional currencies:

Trade receivables
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)				   65,792	 554,877

Cash and short-term deposits
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)				   1,985,603	 680,803
United States Dollar (“USD”)				   904,360	 784,005

Other payables
Chinese Yuan (“CNY”)				   –	 (52,820)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to SGD, USD and CNY.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the SGD,
USD and CNY, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s total equity and profit for the
financial years.

					   Effect on
					   profit
					   for the
				   Changes	 financial	 Effect on
				   in rate	 year	 equity
				   %	 RM	 RM

Group
At 31 August 2025
- SGD			   +5%	 77,953	 77,953
				   -5%	 (77,953)	 (77,953)
- USD			   +5%	 34,366	 34,366
				   -5%	 (34,366)	 (34,366)

At 31 August 2024
- SGD			   +5%	 21,085	 21,085
				   -5%	 (21,085)	 (21,085)
- USD			   +5%	 29,792	 29,792
				   -5%	 (29,792)	 (29,792)
- CNY			   +5%	 (2,007)	 (2,007)

				   -5%	 2,007 	 2,007

VETECE Holdings Berhad

111

ANNUAL REPORT 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

26.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cONT’D)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iv)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate
risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and borrowings with floating interest rates.

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with